
Installation instructions

Flat roof

Rack Mounting

6720616592.00-1.SD

6 
72

0 
64

7 
03

6 
(2

01
0/

11
) 

A
U



2 | Contents AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

Contents

1 Key to symbols and safety instructions  . . . . . . . 3
1.1 Explanation of symbols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
1.2 Safety instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

2 Before the installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
2.1 Distances between the triangles  . . . . . . . . 4
2.2 Scope of delivery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
2.3 Required tools  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.4 Slope of the collectors  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.5 Determining space requirements . . . . . . . . 7
2.5.1 Minimum distance for multi-row collector 

arrays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
2.5.2 Space requirements and collector array 

alignment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

3 Making the roof connection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.1 Roof tiles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.2 Flat shingle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.3 Corrugated sheet/metal roof  . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.4 Asphalt, slate and composite shingles  . . . . 9
3.5 Standing seam metal roof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.6 Flat roof  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.6.1 Flat roof: occurring forces per connection 

point for design of the substructure  . . . . . 9

4 Installing the rack . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
4.1 Pre-installing triangles on the ground . . . . 10
4.2 Installing triangles on the roof connector . 10
4.2.1 Installation on studs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
4.2.2 Installation on roof jacks (asphalt/slate/

composite shingles) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
4.2.3 Installation on a substructure (flat roof)  . 11
4.3 Installing the profile rails and collector 

brackets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
4.4 Installing steel cables as bracing for vertical 

collectors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
4.5 Routing the cable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
4.6 Tightening screws . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
4.7 Installing collectors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

5 Warranty details . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15



Key to symbols and safety instructions | 3AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

1 Key to symbols and safety instructions

1.1 Explanation of symbols

Warnings

Keywords indicate the seriousness of the hazard in 
terms of the consequences of not following the safety 
instructions.

• NOTE indicates that material damage may occur.

• CAUTION indicates that minor to medium injury may 
occur.

• WARNING indicates that serious injury may occur.

• DANGER indicates possible risk to life.

Important information

Additional symbols

1.2 Safety instructions

About these instructions 

These instructions describe the installation of flat plate 
solar thermal collectors on racks for flat and sloped 
roofs. They are a supplement to the on-roof installation 
instructions.

These accessory instructions and the on-roof 
instructions contain important information for safe and 
professional installation and are directed at the trained 
professional. 

B Read through the instructions carefully and keep 
them in a safe place.

B Follow the instructions and specifications for on-roof 
installation.

B Always follow the safety instructions to prevent injury 
and property damage.

Standards and guidelines

B Observe all country-specific standards and guidelines 
for installation. It is the installer's responsibility to 
ensure all national and local codes are met.

Correct use

B Only install on stable roofs that have the needed load 
capacity. Here you must take into account the 
additional roof load including collectors and if 
necessary consult a structural engineer.

B Only install this system on flat roofs or roofs with a 
shallow pitch of 0 - 36 ° (or 0 - 15 °, fig, 7).

B The installation set is suitable for a max. standard 
snow load of 2,0 kN/m2 and a windspeed of 151 km/h.

B If there is a risk that larger quantities of snow might 
accumulate behind the collectors (towards the roof 
ridge), prevent this by fitting a suitable protective 
grill.

B Do not change the rack construction (e.g. by drilling 
additional holes). Exception: shorten the braces to 
adjust the slope.

B The flat roof installationset must not be used for fixing 
any other objects to the roof (e.g. antennas). The kit 
is intended exclusively for the safe fixing of solar 
collectors. 

Warnings in this document are framed and 
identified by a warning triangle which is 
printed on a grey background.

Electrical hazards are identified by a 
lightning symbol surrounded by a warning 
triangle.

Important information in cases where there 
is no risk of injury or material losses is 
identified by the symbol shown on the left. 
It is bordered by horizontal lines above and 
below the text.

Symbol Meaning

B a step in an action sequence

 a reference to a related part in the 
document or to other related documents

• a list entry

– a list entry (second level)

Tab. 1



4 | Before the installation AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

2 Before the installation

2.1 Distances between the triangles

Fig. 1 Basic and extension installation kit

Fig. 2 Basic installation kit and additional supports for 
higher wind and snow loads (for 2 collectors)

Fig. 3 Basic and extension kit (for more than 2 
collectors)

6720641461-01.1V

240-610 mm
610-960 mm

~1100 mm

910

910

16
90

-1
73

0

835-8
75

6720641461-02.1V

910
1100

910
6720641461-03.1V



Before the installation | 5AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

2.2 Scope of delivery 

Fig. 4 Fastening materials for 2 vertical collectors on e.g. pantiled/tiled roof consisting of rack (basic and extension), 
collector installation (basic and extension), roof attachment (per collector)

Rack - basic installation kit: Collector connection - basic installation kit:

1 Collector rail 2 x 5 Single-sided collector clamp 4 x 

2 Rear rail 2 x 8 Profile rail 2 x 

3 Lower rail 2 x 9 Collector bracket 2 x

10 Wire 134" (3400 mm) (only for vertical) 1 x 13 Screw M8 x 20 4 x

11 Cable clamp (only for vertical) 2 x

12 Turnbuckle (only for vertical) 1 x Collector connection -extension installation kit:

13 Screw M8 x 20 and nuts 7 x 6 Profile connector with threaded pins 2 x
14 Screw M10 x 20 and nuts 6 x 7 Double-sided collector clamp 2 x

8 Profile rail 2 x 

Rack - extension installation kit: 9 Collector bracket 2 x 

1 Collector rail 2 x 13 Screw M8 x 20 4 x
2 Rear brace 2 x 
3 Lower rail 2 x Roof jack (per collector):
13 Screw M8 x 20 and nuts 4 x 4 e.g. with carriage bolts 4 x
14 Screw M10 x 20 and nuts 6 x

Tab. 2 Basic installation kit = per collector array and for 1st collector / extension installation kit = for each additional 
collector

1

3

2

4

8 7

12

11

5

9

10

6

13

14

6720641461-04.1V



6 | Before the installation AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

2.3 Required tools

Fig. 5

2.4 Slope of the collectors

Fig. 6 Determining the area of application and slope

Fig. 7 Angles for sloped roofs

Fig. 8 Adjust rear rails; install additional rails (dashed) 
for angle 15° or 20° (rail uncut = 35° angle)

6720616592.03-1.SD

5 mm 13 mm

17 mm (2x)

6720616592.04-1.SD

= 30 - 45°

= 45 - 60°

= 30 - 45°

= 45 - 60°

6720616592.05-1.SD

= + =

(max. 15°)(max. 36°)

6720616592.06-2.TL

35°

20°

15°

20°

15°

9/16" (15 m
m

)

9/16" (15 m
m

)



Before the installation | 7AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

2.5 Determining space requirements

2.5.1 Minimum distance for multi-row collector 
arrays

Fig. 9 Shadowing for multi-row collector arrays

2.5.2 Space requirements and collector array 
alignment

Fig. 10 Formulas for calculating the minimum distance 
from the edge (  fig. 11 and 12)

Fig. 11 Minimum distance from the edge area on sloped 
roofs

Dimension X for vertical collectors

= 15° = 20° = 35°

0° 4136 mm 4616 mm 5782 mm

5° 3582 mm 3925 mm 4743 mm

10° 3219 mm 3484 mm 4072 mm

15° 2969 mm 3170 mm 3602 mm

20° 2773 mm 2930 mm 3244 mm

25° 2626 mm 2744 mm 2965 mm

30° 2499 mm 2587 mm 2729 mm

35° 2391 mm 2460 mm 2533 mm

Tab. 3 Minimum distance for vertical collectors

6720616592.19-1.SD

X
6720616592.30-1.SD

y

w

z = w
10

z =
10

6720616592.22-1.SD

z

z



8 | Before the installation AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

Fig. 12 Minimum distance from the edge on a flat roof

Fig. 13 Alignment of the collector array

Fig. 14 Space requirement of a collector array

z

6720616592.20-1.SD

z

6720616592.23-1.SD

Number of collectors Dimension A

2 2,20 m

3 3,30 m

4 4,40 m

5 5,50 m

6 6,60 m

7 7,70 m

8 8,80 m

9 9,90 m

10 11,00 m

Tab. 4 Space requirement (array width)

Angle of inclination Dimension B

15° 1,99 m

20° 1,94 m

35° 1,93 m

Tab. 5 Space requirements (array depth)

6720616592.21-1.SD

A

B



Making the roof connection | 9AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

3 Making the roof connection

For dimensions of the roof racks (holes of the rails) see 
page,  page 4.

3.1 Roof tiles 

3.2 Flat shingle

3.3 Corrugated sheet/metal roof 

3.4 Asphalt, slate and composite shingles

3.5 Standing seam metal roof

3.6 Flat roof

3.6.1 Flat roof: occurring forces per connection point for design of the substructure 

Make the roof connection using headless 
screws (studs) (  4.2.1 "Installation on 
studs").

Make the roof connection using roof jacks 
(  4.2.2 "Installation on roof jacks 
(asphalt/slate/composite shingles)".

Make the roof connection with headless 
screws ( 4.2.1 "Installation on studs“).

Make the roof connection with roof jacks (  
installation on roof jacks, asphalt/slate/
composite shingles).

Purchase special roof hooks for standing 
seam metal roofs.

The roof connection for flat roof installation 
must be made on the building side (e.g. on 
I-beam, fig. 18). The idea is to not penetrate 
the roof membrane. 

WARNING: The roof can be damaged! 

B Consider the load rating of the roof and 
substructure.

WARNING: The solar system can be 
damaged! 

B Design the building-side roof connection 
so that wind forces that occur on the 
collectors are within acceptable limits (  
tab. 6).

Angle of the rack

up to 2,0 kN/m2 basic area snow load

Push1)

1) parallel to the roof

Pressure2)

2) perpendicular to the roof

Pull2)

15° 0,66 kN 3,00 kN -2,49 kN

20° 0,88 kN 2,95 kN -2,50 kN

35° 1,47 kN 2,51 kN -2,52 kN

Tab. 6 for: roof angle 0° / maximum wind speed 151 km/h / installation height 20 m / base DIN 1055, part 4 + 5



10 | Installing the rack AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

4 Installing the rack

4.1 Pre-installing triangles on the ground

Fig. 15 Assemble rails

1 M10 screws
2 Rear rail
3 Center rail (accessory, for higher loads)
4 Lower brace
5 Collector rail
6 M10 nut

4.2 Installing triangles on the roof 
connector

4.2.1 Installation on studs

Fig. 16 Roof connection with headless screws (here: on a 
roof with tiles)

1 M8 x 20 screw
2 Position of additional roof connection for higher loads
3 Stud bolt installation set 

6720643428-01.1V
6720616592.27-1.SD

1

2

3



Installing the rack | 11AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

4.2.2 Installation on roof jacks (asphalt/slate/
composite shingles)

Fig. 17 Roof connection with roof jacks (here: on roof 
with asphalt/slate/composite shingles)

1 M8 x 20 screw
2 Position of additional roof connection for higher loads
3 Roof jack

4.2.3 Installation on a substructure (flat roof)

Fig. 18 Installation, e.g. on I-beams (provided on-site) 

1 Required screw: at least M8/8.8
2 Position of additional I-beam for higher loads
3 I-beam provided on-site

6720616592.28-1.SD

1

3

2

6720616592.26-1.SD

1

3

2



12 | Installing the rack AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

4.3 Installing the profile rails and collector brackets

Fig. 19 Installing profile rails on triangles

1 Tighten M10 set screw to adjust
2 Upper profile rails
3 Position of additional profile rails for higher loads
4 Lower profile rails

Fig. 20 If profile rails are bent, install spacers (check e.g. 
with cord)

Fig. 21 Install two collector brackets per collector on 
lower profile rails

1 Slots for collector brackets
2 Snap the collector bracket into place

6720616592.13-1.SD

1.
2.

3

2

4

1 1

6720616592.24-1.SD

6720616592.14-1.SD

1 1

2



Installing the rack | 13AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

4.4 Installing steel cables as bracing for vertical collectors

Fig. 22 Proper installation of the steel cable

Fig. 23 Always attach the steel cable to two vertical collectors

1 Turnbuckle
2 M8 nut
3 Cable clamp
4 M8 x 20 screw
5 Steel cable

6720616592.29-1.SD

6720616592.11-1.SD

1.

3.

4.

5.

6.
3.

2

3

2.2.

4

5
1

WARNING: System damage due to 
insufficient cable attachement!

B Ensure screw and nut (fig. 23, [2]) are 
sufficiently tight. 



14 | Installing the rack AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

4.5 Routing the cable

Fig. 24

4.6 Tightening screws

Fig. 25 Apertar suficientemente todos os parafusos

4.7 Installing collectors
For other installation steps not described here, please 
consult the on-roof instructions:

• Installing collectors

• Installing the collector sensor

• Connecting supply and return pipes

• Completion and final inspection

6720616592.18-1.SD

6720616592.25-1.SD



Warranty details | 15AU

6 720 647 036 (2010/11)

5 Warranty details

Your Bosch Hot Water product is guaranteed as follows

For appliances used in domestic applications, ie. normal hot water drawn from household outlets, the warranty period 
is six (6) years part and one (1) year labour on the tank only, eight (8) years part and one (1) year labour on the solar 
collectors only, two (2) years part and one (1) year labour on all other components.

Purchased spare parts are guaranteed for 12 months, replacement only.

For appliances used in commercial applications the warranty period is Twelve (12) months parts and labour.

The warranty period commences from the purchase date. Claims for warranty will only be accepted upon suitable 
proof of purchase submitted to Robert Bosch (Australia) Pty. Ltd. or an approved Bosch Service Agent authorised to 
carry out warranty repairs.

Purchaser‘s statutory rights

The warranty terms set out below do not exclude any conditions or warranties which may be mandatorily implied by 
law, and your attention is drawn to the provisions of the Trade Practices Act, 1974, and State legislation which confers 
certain rights upon consumers. The Robert Bosch (Australia) Pty Ltd warranty supplements these.

Extract of terms and of delivery and sale

a) RBAU warrants products marketed by it as free from faults and defects and having the specified qualities according 
to the respective state of technology. Notwithstanding that the products may have been sold by description or sample 
the products shall be accepted by the Buyer even though alterations in design or construction have been generally 
introduced between the date of contract and the delivery of the products

b) The warranty shall be limited to the replacement or repair at the option of RBAU for any defective products and of 
such parts of RBAU's products as have been damaged in consequence of the defect despite proper treatment. Parts 
replaced will not be returned.

i) Repairs and maintenance shall not extend the warranty period of the appliance;

ii) the consumer shall be responsible for the return of the defective product to either the place of purchase or an 
authorised service centre and where applicable;

iii) Costs, and if necessary the expenses of freight, packing and charges of a similar nature;

Without limiting the generality of these terms of delivery this warranty shall not apply to products sold in the 
following cases:

i) if the products sold are repaired or altered by any third party without RBAU's consent;

ii) where parts not manufactured or sold by RBAU are used in and replacement or repair;

iii) if products are not used with proper care and for the purpose for which they are sold and in accordance with any 
specified instruction for use;

iv) if changes occur in the condition or operational qualities of the products due to incorrect storage or mounting or 
due to climatic or other influences;

v) in respect of faulty construction or defects due to the use of unsuitable materials if such method of construction or 
use of material has been specified by the Buyer;

vi) in respect of surface coating and glass damage;

vii) in respect of the replacement of parts when such replacements are part of the normal maintenance, service or 
normal wear and tear.

No servant or authorised service agent has authority to add to or alter the terms of this warranty.

PLEASE NOTE: If a service call is requested and it is found that it is not a manufacturing fault, you will be charged for 
the call even during the warranty period.



�������	�
�������	�
���
��
���������������
��������������
��������������� !
��������""��"�#"��#
$�%���""��"�#"��!
&&&'��
��'��('��)���&����

6720647036



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


